BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: Case No. 2016-18
JAMES BERND MARTY AGPALASIN,

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on M2y 4, 2016

IT IS SO ORDERED _APTil 4, 2016

FOR THE STRUCTERAL PES/”l/@(éNTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JOSHUA A. ROOM ,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ROSAILDA PEREZ ‘
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 284646
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1618
Facsimile: -(415) 703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE |
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
"STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: | Case No. 2016-18

JAMES BERND MARTY AGPALASIN. | STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

: DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Respondent. .

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pames to the above—
entitled pr oceedings that the fo liowmg matters are true:
|  PARTIES
1. Susan Slaylor {"Conaplainant™) is the Registrar/Exe011tiVe Officer of the Structural -

Pest Control Board (Board), Dep aﬂmént of Consumer Affairs. She brought this action solely in

her ofﬁcml capecity and is 1epresented m this matter by Kamala D. HEL[I‘IS, Attorney General of

the State of California, by Rosailda Perez Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent James Bernd Marty Agpalasm ("Respondent") is representing himself in
this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be representea by counsel.

3. Onor about April 30, 2015, the Board received an application for an Applicator’s |
License from Respondent. On or aboetAprill 28, 2015, Respondent certified under penalty of
perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, ansfvers, and representations in the application. The
Board denied the application on May 13, 2015.

.

STIPULATED SETTIEMENT (2016-18)
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JURISDICTION

4. Statement of Issues No. 2016-18 was filed before the Board and ié'currantly béi}dﬁlg
against Respondent. The Statement of Iséucs and all other statutorily required documents were |
pi'operly served on Respondent on September 25, 2015.

5. A copy of Statement of Issues No. 2016-18 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated-
herein by reference. | _ |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefulljr read and understands the charges‘and allegations in
Statement of Issucs No. 2016-18. Respondent has also carefully read and understands the effects
of tlj.is Stii)ulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. _

7. Respondent is fully aware of his Iégal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegéfions in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by
éouﬁéel at his owﬁ-expensc; the right to confr.blnt’and cross—éxamine the wifnesses against him;
thg right to present evidence a‘nd to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of |
subpoenas to coinpel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the tht to )
reconsideration and éom‘t review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure P;ct and other gpplicable laws, -

. 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. - |

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and évery charge and allegation in Statement of
Issues No. 2016-18. |

10, Respondent agrees that his Applicator’s License is sul;ject to denial and he agrees to
be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order belov?.

| CONTINGENCY |

11. This stipulation shall be subject to 'apﬁroval by the Structural Pest Control Board.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Structural’
Pest Control Board may communicate directly with the Board regardfng fhis stipulation and

S 2
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Disbiplinary Order:

éettlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent.. By signing the stipulation,
Respondent understémds and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to.adopt this
stipulation as its Decision. and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
thé parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this

matter.

.12, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

' copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Docwment Format

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negqtiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinnary

.Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supple1neﬁted, or otherwise changed except By a .

writing executed by an authorized 1'epresen“c%itive of each of the parties.
14." In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

ITIS HﬁREBY ORDERED that an Applicgtor’s License will be issued to Respondent
James Bernd Marty Agpalasiﬁ and immediately revoked. The revocation will be stayed and the
Resp ondent placed on three (3) years pl'ro_b-ation on the following terms and cdndifions.

1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all Federal, State, and Local laws and all
laws and rules relating to the practice of structural pest control. |

2. Quaﬁerly Reports. Respondent shall file quarterly reports with the Board during’
the ﬁexiod of probation.. | |

3. Tolling of Probation, Should Respondent leave California to reside dutside this

!
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state, Respondent must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departlife and retﬁrn. Periods
of residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period.

4. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospéctive employers
of the decision in Case No. 2016-18 and the terms, conditions and restriction imposed on
Respondent by said decision. | | _ |

' Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent
undertaking new employment, Respondent shall cause his/her employer to reiaort to the Board in
writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in Case No. 2016- 18 .

5_ . Notice to Employees Respondent shall, upon or before the effective date of this
decision, post or circulate a not1ce to all employees involved in structural pest control operations
which accurately recite the terms and conditions of probation. Respondent shall be responsible
for said notice being tmnmediately available to said employees. "Eniployees“ as used in this -
provision includes ali full-time, part-time, temporeuy and relief employees and mdep endent
contractors employed or hned at any time clunng probation,

6. . Completion of Probation. Upon successful oomﬁﬂe‘:ion of probation, Respondeﬁt'é
license/certiﬁpé.te will be fully restored.

7. Violation of Pljobﬁtion. Should Réspcindent violate probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and '
carry out the disciplinary order Whicﬁ was sfa_yed. If a petition to revoke probation is filed against

Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continning jurisdictioﬁ until the matter is

_final, and the period of probétion shall be extended until the matter is final.

8.  Prohibited from Serving as Officer, Director, Associate, Partner or Qualifying

‘Manager, Respondent is prohibited from serving as an officer, diréctor, associate, pattner,

qualifying manager or branch office manager of any registered compﬁny during the period that
discipline is imposed on his Applicator’s License. '
9. No Interest In Any Registered Company. Respondent shall not have any legal or

beneficial interest in any company currently or her cmafter 1eg15tered by the Board.

1
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ACCEPTANCE, |

I'have carefully read the Stipulated Scttlement and Disciplinary Order. 1understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Applicator’s License. T enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Diseiplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agre¢ to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Structural Pest Control Board.

DATED: \7/\o / \5‘

JAM{E_S ’B{ER_N MARTYAGPALASIN
Responderit, ' _

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing gt—ipxﬂated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order is bereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Structural Pest. Contro] Board.

Dated: 2.2 [l | - Respectfully submitted,

KaMALA D. HARRIS
" Atiorney General of California
Josiua A. Room '
Supervisihg Deputy Attorney General

ROSAILDA PEREZ
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainani

SF2013401880

41426434 doc
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KaMALA D, HARRIS . - _ :

Attorney General of California ‘

JOSHUA A, ROOM | F E Em E B
Supervising Deputy Attorney General ' _
ROSAILDA PEREZ

Deputy Attorney General D&t@o\ ‘5‘\‘5/ B‘y W
State Bar No. 284646 - : :
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 . ) ,
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 .
Telephone: (413) 703-1404

Facsimile; (415) 703-5480.
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFCRE THE .
STRUCTURAY PEST CONTROL BOARD.
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues : C’as'e No. 2016-18

Against:

JAMES BERND MARTY AGPALASIN : o
' ' o . | STATEMENT OF ISSUES .
Respondent. S ‘

lC&paGﬂTy as the ReglstrarfExecutwe Oﬁcer of the Structural Pest Conitrol Board (Board),

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

I Susan Saylm (Complamant) brings this Statement of Issues solely ial her official

Department of Consumer Affairs.
© 2. Onor about April 30, 2015, ‘che Board recewed an apphcatmn fof an Apphcator 8
License from James Bemd Marty Agpa}asm (Respondent). On or about Apnl 28, 2015,
Respondent cerfified undar pe;}alty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, aiswers, and
representations in the application. The Board denjed the application on May 13, 2015
 JURISDICTION

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code)unless
otherwise indicated.

i

]
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STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
4. Code section 480 states:

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant has
one of the following: |

(1) Been convicted ofa crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea
or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere, Any action that a board is
permitted to take following the establishment ofa conviction may be taken when the time for
appeal has elapsed, ‘or the judgment of conviction has been afﬁrmed on appeal, or whet an order
granting probation is made stlls.pallding the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent
order under tho ‘provision's of Section '1.203 4, 1203 4a" or 1203.41 of the Penal Code.

(2) Done any act mvolvmg dlshonesty, ﬁaud or decmt with the mtent t6 substantially beneﬁt

~himself ar herself or. anothcl or substantially i injure. another

(3)(A) Done zmy act that 1f done by a licentiate of the business orpr ofessmn in queshon

’Would be grounds for susp ension ot Ievocanon of license.

(B) The board may deny a licenss pursnant t0 this subdivision only 1f the_crime or act 13
sub‘stantiaﬂy related to the qualifications, ﬁiﬁctiOh‘s_, or duties of the business or orofession for
which application is made. ' |

(b) Notv;?itlﬁétaodﬁig atiy other pro’visioii of this code, a person shall not be denied & license
solely on the basis that he or -she has becn cotivicted of a felony 1f he or she has obtained g
certificate of whabﬂ;tation under Chapter 3.5 (c:ommencmg with Sectjon 4852.01) of Title 6 of
Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been convicted of a misdemeanor 1f he or she has .
met all apphcable requucments of the criteria of rel1ab1htat1on developed by the board to evaluats
thf: rehabilitation of a person when con51dermg the demal of a license under subdivision (a) f
Section 482,

'(c)"Not\nlfithsténding- émﬁr other provi-é,ionsr of this code, a pors‘ori shall not be denied a license
solely on the basis of a conviction that has béeti dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or
1203.41 of the Penal Code, An appﬁcant who has a conviction that has been dismisse pursuant to

Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 120341 of the Penal Code sh‘aﬂ brovide proof of the dismissal.

2
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£ 480,

(d) A board may deny a license reguléted by this code on the ground that the applicant
knowingly made a fzlse statement of fact that is required to be revealed in the application for the

license.
5., Code section 8568 states: -
 Aftera hearing the board may deny é license or a company registration unless the applicant
makes a showing satisfactory to the board that the applicant, if an individual, has not, or if the
applicant is a company applying for a company registration, that its ménager a_ndreach of'its
officers, directors, employees; members and partners have not:

(a) Committed any act or crime constituting grounds for dexial of licensure under Section

480,

6. Section 8623 of the Code.states, in pertin&nt‘paﬁ'

(a) Notw1thstandmg Section 8620 or any other prov1s1on of law the board may reveke,

| suspend, or deny at any time a license under this chapter on any of the grounds for dismplmary

action provided in this chaptel The proceedings under this sectmn shall be conducted in
acoordance with Chapter 5 (commencmg wfch Section 11500) of Part 1 of DMsmn 3 ofTitle 2 of
the Goverpment Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted thierein,

(b) The bozrd may deny a license to afl apphcant on any of the grounds specified in Section

7. Code section 8649 states:
Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functioﬁs, and duties of a

structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or registered company is a ground

for disciplinary action. The certified record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof.

8.  Code section §654 states;
Any individual who has been denied a ficense for any of the reasons specified in Section
8568, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has

failed to renew his or her license ‘while it was under suspension, or who has been g member;

3
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officer, director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any
partnership, comporation, ﬁ'rin, or association whose applicatior; for a company registra‘tion-has
been denjed for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose cormpany registration has |
been revoked as a result of disciplinary action, or whose company registration is under suspension,
and while acting as such member, officer, djrc?tor, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible
managing employee had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the
Yicense or registration was denied, suspended or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an
officer, director, associate, partner dqualifying manager, ot rcsponmble managing employee of- a

registered company, and the employment election or association of stich person by a registered

company i a ground for dlsclphnazy.actlon.'
9. Code section 8655 states: | o f
A plea or verdict of guilty or a2 conviction following a blea of nolo co‘nteﬁdcre made toa '
charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a structul al pest control
operator, field 1epresentat1ve applicator, or reg1stcred company is decmed tobea convmt]on

within the meaning of this article or Section 8568 of this chapter. The board may order the license

or regis’cration suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for appeal

has elapsed, or the judgment of gonyiction has been affiried on appeal or when an order granting

probation is made suspending the imposition of senténce, irrespactive of a subsequent order under

the prov151ons of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Codeé allowing the mdmdual or registered company

to Wlthdlaw a plea of guilty and to enter a plea of niot guilty, or settmg aside the verdlct of gullty

or dismissing the accusatlon information or. mdxctment
0. California Code of‘Regulation‘s, title 16, section 1937.1, states:
For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license or company registration
pussuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475j ‘of the ;:oda,- a critme or act shall be

considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a Jicenisee or

registered compahty under Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code ifto a substantial degree it -

evidences présent or potential unfitness of such licensee or registered compariy to pérfonn the
functions authorized by the license or company registration in a manner consistent with the public

4 _ -
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denial.

i3

.h-.ealth, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be Lmited to, the foiloﬁrhlg:
(a) Ahy violation of the provisions of Chapter.14 of Division 3 of the code.

(b) Conunission of any of the following in comnection with the practice of structural pcst

control:

¢} Fiscai dishonesty

(2j Fraud

{3) Th.efc

(4) Violations relatingrt‘b the mistse of pesticides. _

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.2, stafes; in peﬁinent _p;art:

(a) When considering the denial of & structural iaesi control license of company registration
under Se@tion 480 of the Business and Professions Code, the bdard, in evaluating the rebabilitation
of the aﬁpli,cam and his or her or its present a=;]jgﬂ::ilit}‘r for a license or eompaﬁy registration will
consider the following criteria; |

(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) ot crime(s) under consideration ag groundsfor

(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent; .fo the act(s) or crime(s) under

consideration as grounds for denial which alse could be considered as grouuds for denial under

Sectmn 48(} of the Busmess and Professmns Cade.

(3) The time thiat has elapsod since comimission of the aci(s) Qr cnms(s) referred to m
subdivision (1) or (2). _

(4) The extent 1o which the applicant has coniplied with any tenné of pai‘oie, probatid'ﬁ,
1'cstlitution, o1 any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the .apﬁlicant.

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation su*bm:itted by the applicant,

m
i
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

{Criminal Convictions)

12, Respondent's application is subjeét to deﬁial under Code section(s) 480(a)(1) and/or
480(2)(3)(A), z;nd/or 8568(a), and/ox 8623(a), an.dfor 8623(b), and/or 8649, and/or. 8655, in that
Respondént has been convicted of 2 crime or crimes substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of an applioator. The circumstancés are as follows:

a, Onor about March 14, 2006, iri Napa Superior Cburt case number CR127 177,
Respondent was convmtcd of having violated Cahfomla Penal Code section 460(b) (burglary)
Tha conviction was based on an mcxdent which ocourred onor about Deceinber 27, 2005, durmg
which Resp ondent entered a Safaway store with the mtent to'commit theft, and did commit thefc

b.  Onor about May 22,2012, 111<Ala.meda Supemqr_ Court case number 139790-9,
Responden}: was convicted of having Violated California Penal Code section 487; (grand theft),
The. convictitlm'wa_s' 'b'aset_l on é_ course of conduet which o-ccurred in or abdut December. 20711
thropgh Janvary 2012, during Whig;ﬁ Respondent embézzled over $950.00 from his employer,
Petsmart. “

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIALOF APPLICATION '

. (Faise Statement in Apphcatmn)
13, Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section(s) 480(&)(3)(A)
and/ox: 480(d), and/or 8568(a), and/or. 8623(&), and/m 8623(b), in that Respondcnt know:ngly
made a false statement of factin his application. The mrcumstances dre as follows;

14, In 111s epplication, Respondent answered “yes” to questmn 14 Wwhich querled whether

Respondeént had ever been convicted of a crime. Respondent submitted a detailed sta’cement ag

reqmrcd However, Respondent onntted any mentmn in that staterhent, regmdmg his: 2006

burglary conviction.

OTHER MATTERS

15, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if dlsmplme is.imposed on Apphcator s License, then
Respondent shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying
menager, or responsible managing emplovee for any regilétered company during the time the

&
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associate, partuer, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any registered

—_
o -

discipline is imposed, and any registered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall

be subject to dlsmphnary action
PRAYER
- WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Structuralfest Control Board issue a decision; ‘
1. Denying the apinlication of James Bernd Marty Agpalasin for an Applicator’s License;

2. Prohibiting Jatmes Bernd Marty Agpalasin from sefving as an officer, director;

company;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

]II)ATE'D:*_ Q\\S\‘ \5 Q%\XMQ%M

SUSAN SAYLOR
Registrar/Executive Officer
Structural Pest Contro] Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California .
Complainant
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